Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in market interest rates.

The Scheme is exposed to interest rate risk predominantly through borrowings. The Scheme does not currently
utilise interest rate swaps to manage its interest rate risk.

The below table summarises the Scheme's overall interest rate risk exposure:

- 22 -

Australian Unity Childcare Property Fund
Notes to the financial statements

30 June 2025
(continued)

15 Financial risk management (continued)

(b) Market risk (continued)

(i) Interest rate risk (continued)

2025 2024

$'000 $'000

Floating rate

Cash and cash equivalents 6,083 157

Borrowings (31,863) (30,950)

Net exposure (25,780) (30,793)

The Scheme had exposure to interest rate risk on its monetary assets and liabilities.

The table below demonstrates the sensitivity to reasonably possible changes in year end interest rates, with all
other variables held constant. A negative amount in the table reflects a potential net reduction in profit and net
assets attributable to unitholders, while a positive amount reflects a potential net increase.

Impact on profit
and net assets
attributable to

unitholders
2025 2024

Sensitivity $'000 $'000
Interest rate + 1.03% (2024: + 0.76%) (266) (234)
Interest rate - 1.03% (2024: - 0.76%) 266 234

(c) Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that an entity will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial
liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. The Scheme maintains sufficient cash and
cash equivalents to meet normal operating requirements.

The Scheme is exposed to the applicable withdrawal offer put in place by the Responsible Entity. Under the
terms of its Constitution, the Scheme has the ability to manage liquidity risk by delaying withdrawals to
unitholders, if necessary, until the funds are available to pay them. Withdrawal from this Scheme is currently not